DRAPOJiLi

HiREHAEE USER MANUAL

COEREHRRESBEV EIFVCEEHICHDNESTEINXT  CORUREHAEFRmODIE

WS-ST

E2)\vh—k
Semi Bucket Seat

HUTCFIREFREEZRHL LT HRDTERRICU T ORIRGHIAZ ZHA T
TV BRHICHEDIEHED. VWDOBEZERICEWV T, DO SHEVNEEICTERLESV HERE
ZTHERVWIEE TR EDH 255 (E. RO ORFEED UL FEHE THRUHIIEE L,
@ B=F(EE - E5IN25ED. COFHASZMFTMILTIIES L,

@ ARBICAATDIBBNEDE(E. BKDDIRFEED U < [FEEALIC TEFE <TEEL,

Thank you for your purchase.To ensure safe and correct operation,
please read this User Manual thoroughly before use. Retain this User
Manual for future reference. Upon receipt, please verify the package
contents. If any parts are missing or damaged, immediately contact
your retailer or our company.

¢ |nstruct all users on the proper operation of this product.

eFor product inquiries, please contact your retailer or our company.

ZE£LDT;FE SAFETY NOTICES

EARICCORE2LEDTERIZLLBHRIDIX.IELLEH
LTLIEEV . ANDBE. . HEDEEZRLET D) UM FHFD
WelEK TEZHBALTWLWE T . CORURERBAEICED NI ELD T
DADERGEPERERIRZ TS FIC. EMERIINTHERZ
BULHDRETDTTTELIEE L,

ROCREVDeZ Ul EEICE U BEPEEZX D U CEHRAL
TWET,

ARE [ErEEEESBINIAZVNE]TT.
ABE [EOEEEESBINDGINE] T .

N [EEEST D,
R B EDIBEDFET DEENNDINEI T,

Please read the "Safety Notices" thoroughly before using this
product. Failure to follow the safety instructions may result in
serious injury. We are not liable for accidents caused by non-compli-
ance with these instructions.

The following marks classify and explain harm or damage
that improper usage may cause.

This symbol indicates a high risk of death or
A DANGER serious injury.

AWARNING This symbol indicates a risk of death or

serious injury.

ACAUTlON This mark indicates a risk of minor injury or

property damage.

| moEESFBFOEABERBLTVETD, |

| The following marks describe required actions.

CORRIFIERITULIT ‘ CORTRIETUTIEWVIT
NIFFESIEVIAB T, FWARTY,

This mark indicates what

This mark indicates what ‘
you MUST NOT do.

you MUST do.

AN 1]

o BT HEETPRBEIEE (L ECER. ARDAPYICERT D,
REBPRYBREFLEOBETND DD,
BARY—FZRELERAULBEVWTLEE L,
FERFENTHERIT D EZBELTVEEA

AN =

RSP ER Ul ASRmITER LEL,
T HPRYBEDHZTNDH D,
FEBHTREICTEBIEPTORETHER UL
HAEPEEODZND DD,
BERITVNKSICEFETI &
THOBZNDHDD.

® INEVBFRONY MHWVBRIE TR ERLIEL,
INETFEBBOZENTVBDIZHGRERICKDERDEIRN DD

ANER

HHITORIF, FRZFAUVTRIEDFVWERATITIZE
B DImAEER P ICimER I CL T DN D DD,
HHILTORIE. ERN—ILEFZENTHRZIREIT DL,
REFEZGDIFDHZTNH DD,
HHITORIF. 2 TORIVNEXFHD T DL,
THPEPBRIEDEETND DD,

0 HHITICEERTEZFER UL
HHITEDETU—LDKIBET 2BZTNHDD.
D 7 DERIEHENICTERE FE L,
> — hU—)LDBIEEICIEEBHENIE U TWVE T,
ERAFRZERL. TRICTEELIEE L,

® BRalE PER ICHD fHIF7ELY,
BERPHEOBIET 2HBZTNDHDD.
IV FEFDICRUIATEL.
RUILDIET 2HBZNDH D,

/A\DANGER

When installing or moving the product, be careful of power
lines, surrounding people, and objects. Failure to do so may
result in electric shock, damage to property, or other injuries.

Do not install and use the seat in a car.
The product is only suitable for racing simulator use.

AWARNING

Do not use if deformed or damaged.
You may get possibility of injured and property damage.

Do not use on unstable surfaces or in unstable conditions.
The product may fall or tip over, resulting in injury or damage.

Be careful with fingers not getting pinched.
Pinching may cause injury.

Do not allow small children or pets near the product.
Small parts present a choking hazard.

/A\CAUTION

Wear gloves and assemble in a comfortable posture.
Risk of injury from sharp parts and edges.

Protect the floor with cardboard during assembly.
Unprotected floors may get damaged.

Ensure all bolts are securely tightened after assembly.
Loose bolts may cause injury or property damage.

Do not use power tools for assembly.
Over-tightening can damage the frame.

Be careful of grease stains during installation.
Be very careful and wear work gloves as lubricant is
adhered between the moving parts of the seat rail.

Do not force parts together.
There is a risk of damage to parts or product.

Prevent cross-threading when tightening bolts.
There is a risk of damaging the threads.

el NO):{slh by &Y & BT
ATTACHING THE SEAT TO YOUR COCKPIT CONTENTS & PARTS

HH I CERPETIEARHDFE T ARIES THHIITTL
EEWV . 2 TOEBILTHSE T U THHMHZTOT

<FEEW

When assembling do not fully tighten the
bolts. After assembly, fully tighten the bolts.

ASARUIN—HEDTVE,
V—U—ILARIDEVICZEL
AR TEDRIFTLIEE L,

Align the holes on the
Seat Rail lever with the
pins on the Slide Lever.

Fixing Hole

ASARUIN—ZS|ELIFF
F @A rOY—~U—)V%Z
—BRFTASARETET.
BEEI(’IT)ZH T .

While pulling up the Slide
Lever, slide both sides of
the Seat Rail to the most
forward position, fully
exposing the Fixing Hole.

©

V—hIU—LDFYhEEE
TIBEZGEHE .

Align the mounting holes
of the seat frame with the
seat’s Fixing Holes.

BIEI (A7) SR EEL.,
V—hTU—LICEET Do

Secure the front rail by
fixing the front holes to
the seat frame with two
bolts.

RIU~ M8X 15
U %2 Boft M8x15

ASARUIN=Z5|E LT &
—NeREETRIAICAS AR
SE T EEN (&) 2T,

Pull the Slide Lever and
slide the seat to the
foremost position.

B (#73) ISRV ZE@EL.
I—RIU—LICEAET .
Secure the backside of the
seat by fixing the remain-
ing two holes.

I~ M8X15
U %2 Bojt M8x15

TRTCDE@EDEDDCVNBDEZEEERLTLEE L,
Please verify that all parts are included.

NI LR
Backrest
w1 YA
UOSAZUFUIN— Seat
Reclining Lever =
254 RUIN—
v—kL—=IU x1 Slide Lever

Seat Rail

Q\‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ x4 TN M8X15

Bolt M8X15

WEITE NOTINCLUDED
EFICCTHERLIEE L, REEL YT
Prepare in advance x1 Allen Key

Y—bDUERE
ADJUSTING THE SEAT

(A& 3AEN /forwards, backwards)
A54 RUIN—Z5|ELIFV—b
figzREsmL. LI\—ZRL
OvoctEd,
While pulling the Slide Lever,
adjust the seat. Release the
Slide Lever to lock position.
JOSA4Z% /reclining )
UOSAZJUIN—-&5|ELIF
Ny I UX NABZZREL.
\ L—#RLOY I&E %,

while pulling the Reclining Lever,
lean backwards to adjust. Releas-
ing the lever will lock the position.

HHII T BIREFERT BHIIC
BEFORE USING YOUR ASSEMBLED PRODUCT
NEE
EHIITE. 2 TORIVND AR SN TVDHIEERT DT,
DD ARTDIEEEEAT D E T HORYEEDHZN
&5,
/A CAUTION

After assembly, ensure that all bolts are fully tightened.
Insufficiently tightened bolts during use may lead to injury
or damage.

BEVLSDHESEX COMPANY DETAILS
%5 RE/IIIE%NEtt
=z T550-0002
BHZAEE KX IFE2-1-1 JIREE5Y—EU14F
https://drapoji.ip/ [ drapoji@hasegawa-kogyo.co.jp |

BRE  Hasegawa Kogyo Co, Ltd.

Bl Edobori Center Bldg 14F, 2-1-1 Edobori,
English Nishi-Ku, Osaka, 550-0002 Japan
https:/drapoji.com [ drapoji@hasegawa-kogyo.co.jp |

X OEURFAEF. RE/ITEMAS DR

¥ This User Manual is made by Hasegawa Kogyo Co.,Ltd. Unauthorized diversion or duplication is prohibited.

B - fELIcEDTY . EBIEAZEREUET,

25.03 DRAPOJI



